RESOLUTION R-06-04

A RESOLUTION TO RENAME THE SECTION OF OAK STREET THAT RUNS THROUGH TOAD SUCK DAZE IN DOWNTOWN CONWAY TO "CROAK STREET" DURING THE FESTIVAL WEEKEND:

WHEREAS, Toad Suck Daze is celebrating its 25th anniversary in 2006; and

WHEREAS, since its inception in 1982, Toad Suck Daze has raised over \$432,000 towards scholarships for over 136 local students to further their education at the University of Central Arkansas, Hendrix College, and Central Baptist College; and

WHEREAS, over 150,000 people visit downtown Conway every year during the Toad Suck Daze festival, many from other states and countries, introducing our fair city to a new group of visitors every year; and

WHEREAS, part of Oak Street runs through the festival area in downtown Conway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that during Toad Suck Daze this section of Oak Street running through the festival area be referred to as "Croak Street."

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 28th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2006

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett, City Clerk/Treasurer

SPONSOR:

J. Pavid Grimes

Alderman, Ward 1, Position 2